

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1259

Sponsor:

Printer's No. 1789

1 Amend Bill, page 2, line 16, by inserting after "and" where  
2 it occurs the first time

3 who has been trained on the requirements of this act

4 Amend Bill, page 3, line 2, by striking out "physician" and  
5 inserting

6 health care provider

7 Amend Bill, page 3, line 19, by striking out "may" and  
8 inserting

9 shall

10 Amend Bill, page 3, line 20, by inserting after  
11 "registration"

12 for each tanning facility as

13 Amend Bill, page 3, line 25, by striking out "owner" and  
14 inserting

15 legal entity

16 Amend Bill, page 3, line 26, by striking out "applicant" and  
17 inserting

18 legal entity

19 Amend Bill, page 4, line 3, by striking out "an applicant"  
20 and inserting

21 a legal entity

22 Amend Bill, page 4, line 4, by striking out "applicant" and  
23 inserting

24 legal entity

1 Amend Bill, page 4, line 5, by striking out "An applicant"  
2 and inserting

3 A legal entity submitting an application for a  
4 certificate of registration

5 Amend Bill, page 4, line 16, by inserting after "location"  
6 in each tanning facility that is

7 Amend Bill, page 4, line 16, by striking out "its"

8 Amend Bill, page 4, line 22, by inserting after  
9 "registration"

10 for each tanning facility

11 Amend Bill, page 4, lines 28 through 30; page 5, lines 1  
12 through 20, by striking out all of said lines on said pages

13 Amend Bill, page 5, line 29, by inserting after "operator"  
14 , a legal entity,

15 Amend Bill, page 6, line 2, by striking out "matters"

16 Amend Bill, page 6, line 7, by striking out "Any other area  
17 concerning a requirement" and inserting

18 Adherence to other requirements

19 Amend Bill, page 6, line 9, by striking out "A" and inserting  
20 The legal entity shall ensure each

21 Amend Bill, page 6, line 10, by striking out "shall post" and  
22 inserting

23 posts

24 Amend Bill, page 8, lines 9 and 10, by striking out "owner,  
25 manager" and inserting

26 legal entity

27 Amend Bill, page 9, lines 2 through 4, by striking out  
28 "Access shall be of rigid construction, doors must" in line 2  
29 and all of lines 3 and 4 and inserting

30 Contain a rigid access, outwardly opening doors,

1 handrails and nonslip floors.

2 Amend Bill, page 9, line 5, by striking out "Operators shall  
3 provide customers" and inserting

4 The legal entity shall provide protective eyewear to  
5 each tanning facility. Operators shall provide customers  
6 of the tanning facility

7 Amend Bill, page 9, line 16, by striking out "Operators must  
8 be" and inserting

9 The legal entity shall ensure the operator is

10 Amend Bill, page 9, line 19, by striking out "A record shall  
11 be" and inserting

12 The legal entity shall ensure a record is

13 Amend Bill, page 9, line 28, by inserting after "limit"

14 a customer's

15 Amend Bill, page 10, line 2, by striking out "under 17 years  
16 of age" and inserting

17 16 years of age or younger

18 Amend Bill, page 10, line 4, by striking out "over" and  
19 inserting

20 who is

21 Amend Bill, page 10, line 5, by striking out ", but under 18  
22 years of age,"

23 Amend Bill, page 10, line 11, by inserting after "Operator.--  
24 A"

25 legal entity with a certificate of registration to  
26 operate a

27 Amend Bill, page 10, line 22, by inserting after "the"  
28 tanning

29 Amend Bill, page 11, line 3, by striking out "trained" and  
30 inserting

31 legal entity shall have an

32 Amend Bill, page 11, line 3, by striking out "shall be"

1 Amend Bill, page 11, line 3, by striking out "the" and  
2 inserting

3 each

4 Amend Bill, page 11, line 5, by inserting after "and" where  
5 it occurs the first time

6 the operator

7 Amend Bill, page 11, line 7, by striking out "consumer" and  
8 inserting

9 customer

10 Amend Bill, page 11, lines 7 and 8, by striking out "a  
11 trained" and inserting

12 an

13 Amend Bill, page 11, line 9, by striking out "tanning  
14 facility owner" and inserting

15 legal entity

16 Amend Bill, page 11, lines 13 through 25, by striking out all  
17 of said lines and inserting

18 (a) Denial, suspension, penalties or revocation.--

19 (1) A certificate of registration shall be denied to a  
20 legal entity who has not met the requirements of section 3 of  
21 this act.

22 (2) The department may suspend or revoke a certificate  
23 of registration from a legal entity for:

24 (i) the submission of false statements in the  
25 application, reports, plans or specifications;

26 (ii) failure to allow the department to enter the  
27 tanning facility at reasonable hours for inspection or  
28 investigation;

29 (iii) a violation of this act that creates an  
30 immediate threat to the health and safety of the public;  
31 and

32 (iv) failure to comply with conditions of the  
33 written notice under subsection (b) (2).

34 Amend Bill, page 11, line 26, by striking out "(c)" and  
35 inserting

36 (b)

37 Amend Bill, page 12, line 1, by striking out "owner, manager"

1 and inserting

2           legal entity

3       Amend Bill, page 12, line 7, by striking out "tanning  
4 facility" and inserting

5           legal entity or operator

6       Amend Bill, page 12, lines 9 and 10, by striking out "owner,  
7 manager or operator," and inserting

8           legal entity,

